Most of the Syndicate’s investments comprise debt securities and other fixed income securities. The
fair value of these securities is normally inversely correlated to interest rate movements. If interest rates
fall, the fair value of the Syndicate’s securities would tend to rise and vice versa if credit spreads remain
constant.

Fixed income assets are predominantly invested in high quality corporate, government, supranational and
asset backed securities. The investments typically have relatively short durations and terms to maturity.

The fair values of the Syndicate’s debt and fixed income securities are stated in note 13.

Notes to the accounts (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

Reports & Accounts Syndicate 21842

(iv)(d) 	Sensitivity analysis on market risk

The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk and market price risk in the table below illustrates how changes
in the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates or market prices at the reporting date.

2022
increase/

(decrease) on
profit and net

assets
£000

2021
increase/

(decrease) on
profit and net

assets
£000

Interest rate risk

50 basis points increase in yield curve (2,993) (1,701)

50 basis points decrease in yield curve 3,038 1,701

100 basis points increase in yield curve (3,031)

100 basis points decrease in yield curve 6,064

Price risk

5% increase in stock market prices 581 514

5% decrease in stock market prices (581) (514)

With the exception of periodic payment orders, insurance contract liabilities are not directly sensitive to
the level of market interest rates as they are undiscounted and contractually non-interest bearing.

(v)	 Liquidity risk

The Syndicate is exposed to daily calls on its available cash resources, mostly for the settlement of claims
arising from insurance contracts. Liquidity risk is the risk that cash may not be available to pay obligations
when due at a reasonable cost. Limits on the minimum level of cash and maturing funds available to meet
such calls are set to cover unexpected levels of claims and other cash demands. A significant proportion of